
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Cabinet 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 April 2020 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Skype Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr M Howell 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr L Dedman 
 

Cllr A Hadley 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr M Phipps 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of 
business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live feed from the Skype meeting at: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=3729&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sarah Culwick (01202 795273) or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

14 April 2020 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=3729&Ver=4


 

 tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

mailto:tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 24 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
18 March 2020. 
 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is Wednesday 15 April 
2020. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 21 
April 2020. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 21 
April 2020. 
 

 

5.   Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board  

 To consider recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 
items not otherwise included on the Cabinet Agenda. 
 

 

6.   BCP Council's response to the Covid-19 pandemic 25 - 46 

 This report sets out a summary of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and identifies some of the many changes that have taken place 
to the way that we manage our services and the command structures. 
Details are given of some of these changes and the budgetary implications 
are identified along with a need to carry out a fundamental review of the 
Council’s budget for the current financial year. 
 

 

7.   Capital Investment to Increase Special Educational Needs Capacity 47 - 58 

 The number of children and young people assessed as requiring a place at 
a specialist education provision in the BCP area has increased in recent 
years.  Local provision to meet these needs is of high quality, but capacity 
has not been expanded sufficiently to meet this additional demand.   

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

As a result, increased use has had to be made of local Independent and 
Non-Maintained special schools which are comparatively expensive and 
often located outside of the BCP area.  The result of this has been 
significant pressure on the school Transport budgets. 

In partnership with the BCP community of schools, a range of proposals 
have been developed to increase capacity and create new provision to 
meet the needs of these pupils.  These will both deliver savings and ensure 
appropriate provision is available to meet needs closer to where children 
and young people live.  

This paper requests that funds are released to meet these costs.  
Resources are available to support this investment from existing DfE 
ringfenced grant allocations for this purpose. 

[PLEASE NOTE: Should Cabinet wish to discuss the detail of Appendix 2 to 
the report the meeting will be required to move into Confidential (Exempt) 
session] 

8.   Cabinet Forward Plan  

 To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan for approval. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Slade – Chairman 

Cllr M Phipps – Acting Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Brown, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr A Hadley, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr M Phipps and Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Anderson, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butler, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr M 
Haines, Cllr M Le Poidevin and Cllr T Trent. 

  

Apologies: Cllr M Howell and Cllr K Wilson [Councillors Howell and Wilson were 
able to view the meeting via Skype but were advised that in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act they 
were not permitted to vote] 

 
136. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

137. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 February 2020 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

13
[...]
he Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
Cabinet were advised that there were no additional recommendations from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board on items not otherwise included on the 
Cabinet Agenda on this occasion. 
 

140. Community Governance Review - Throop and Holdenhurst – Final 
Recommendations  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure and Communities presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet were advised that Council commenced a review following the 
receipt of a valid community governance petition, and that further to this the 
Council had published draft recommendations which were subject to public 
consultation.  

Cabinet were as a result now asked to consider the final recommendations 
of the Task and Finish Group and to make a recommendation to Council. 

In relation to the report the Leader highlighted the reasons for the election 
not being held until April 2021. 

RECOMMENDED that:- 

(a) the existing parish of Holdenhurst Village be altered to include the 
neighbouring village of Throop as shown on the map appended to 
this report; 

(b) the name of the established parish referred to in (a) above be 
Throop and Holdenhurst; 

(c) the style of the parish of Throop and Holdenhurst be set as a 
village; 

(d) the parish should have a parish council in the style of village 
council; 

(e) the name of the village council should be ‘Throop and 
Holdenhurst Village Council’; 

(f) the village council for Throop and Holdenhurst consist of 7 
councillors; 

(g) the effective date for the establishment of the parish council be 1 
April 2021; 

(h) the elections of all parish councillors for the parish of Throop and 
Holdenhurst shall be held:- 

(i) on the ordinary day of election of councillors in 2021; 

(ii) on the ordinary day of election of councillors in 2027; and 

11



– 8 – 

CABINET 
18 March 2020 

 
(iii) every fourth year thereafter; 

(i) a Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (Reorganisation 
of Community Governance) Order be prepared in accordance with 
the above recommendations and that the Order be effective from 1 
April 2021 save for those recommendations relating to parish 
electoral arrangements which shall come into force on the 
ordinary day of election of councillors in 2021; 

(j) the Local Government Boundary Commission for England be 
requested to make a related alteration order to alter the 
boundaries of the District Wards (Commons and Muscliff & 
Strouden Park) to be coterminous with the parish boundary 
referred to in recommendation (a) above; 

(k) the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to make all 
necessary reorganisation of community governance orders to 
implement the changes agreed by Council; 

(l) a Shadow Parish Council for Throop and Holdenhurst be 
established, comprising 7 members, with membership being made 
up of:- 

(i)    3 ward councillors for Muscliff and Strouden Park; 

(ii) 2 representatives of Holdenhurst village meeting; 

(iii) 2 other local representatives drawn from the lead petitioners. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Tourism, Leisure and Communities 
 

141. Wessex Fields Site Development Strategy  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Infrastructure presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet were asked to consider the next steps in deciding the use of the 
land at Wessex Fields, following a period of public consultation. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board addressed Cabinet 
advising that whilst there were no formal comments from the recent 
meeting of the Board, that Members had discussed the transportation side 
of the scheme in detail, and that the Board would like to see the next stage 
of the scheme including the transportation elements.  

A Councillor addressed Cab
[...]
cing system. In relation 
to this Cabinet were informed that this report followed the Cabinet report in 
October and reports on the results of the consultation carried out with all 
the statutory consultees, with recommendations of the permit conditions to 
be applied for the new BCP Council Street Works Permit Scheme, taking 
into consideration the responses received. 

In presenting the report the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Infrastructure 
advised that following discussion at the recent Overview and Scrutiny 
Board and queries raised that the table of charges had been circulated. 

The Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board addressed Cabinet 
thanking the Portfolio Holder for the circulation of the fees and charges and 
informing Cabinet that at the recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board members had resolved that Cabinet be recommended to modify the 
street works permitting scheme to include a clause requiring that any works 
undertaken are subject to follow up inspection and a requirement to make 
good the road surface or footway to a sufficient standard, in order to ensure 
that this standard remains in place for an agreed period of time. 

In relation to the above the Portfolio Holder advised that it would be difficult 
to have officers check on the holes are each works had been completed, as 
this would be very time consuming and labour intensive.  Further to this 
Cabinet were advised that works under 1.5m in depth had a 2 year 
guarantee, and works over 1.5m had a 3 year guarantee. 

A Councillor addressed Cabinet stressing that there had been problems in 
the past with getting issues reported in time, and questioning whether it 

14



– 11 – 

CABINET 
18 March 2020 

 
would be possible for an officer to complete a visual check whilst on their 
way to other jobs. Further to this the Councillor questioned whether if there 
is a list of all the works and when they run out of guarantee is an officer not 
checking these before the time period of the guarantee runs out? 

The Leader highlighted the time, capacity and budget constraints of an 
officer visually checking each works following completion. In relation to this 
the Leader questioned whether Councillors could receive a list of permitted 
schemes once a month by ward, this would enable Ward Councillors to 
know when repairs were happening and to carry out the checks themselves 
whilst carrying out their ward work. In relation to this the Leader requested 
the Portfolio Holder explore this issue. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the department were currently going 
through a migration of systems but that officers had seemed positive that a 
retrospective list would be possible. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Cabinet approve the conditions to be applied to the BCP 
Council Street Works Permit Scheme, as described in the 
attached document, Appendix 2;  

(b) Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services to make the necessary Legal Order to 
bring the permit scheme into operation.   

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Transport and Infrastructure 
 

144. Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary 
Planning Document  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Cabinet were requested to recommend adoption of the Dorset Heathlands 
Planning Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning Document. 

The Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board addressed Cabinet 
advising that whilst there were no formal recommendations from the recent 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board that comments had been 
raised requesting that BCP Council consider having aspirations to classify 
more land as heathland with land abutting heathland being designated as 
recreational use. 

Councillors addressed Cabinet raising the issue of planning permis
[...]
report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘J’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet were requested to approve the report in order to ensure that the 
Council has a robust and prudent strategy to manage the impact of Covid-
19 on its financial sustainability. 

Councillors present at the meeting addressed Cabinet citing the need to 
ensure the Council helps those in our community, and that it was 
appropriate to review what the budget spend priorities are during this 
difficult time. 

The Leader advised that regular meetings were being held and that new 
Government Guidance was being released regularly, and that it was 
intended that the Council would release updates every other day. Further to 
this the Leader advised that all departments were on critical incident 
processes. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 

(a) Note that the Chief Executive in his capacity as the Gold 
Command Officer for COVID 19 will authorise any urgent 
expenditure to support the Councils response to the 
coronavirus; and 

(b) Request that the Chief Finance Officer brings forward for 
Cabinet consideration a fundamental review of the 2020/21 
Budget in response to the impact on the Councils finances of 
the coronavirus and the costs likely to be incurred in support of 
the most vulnerable within our community. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Finance 
 

150. Cabinet Forward Plan  
 
The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

151. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

20



– 17 – 

CABINET 
18 March 2020 

 
152. Kerbside Recycling Collection Service (Bournemouth)  

 
This item was restricted by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Environment presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'K' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet were requested to consider the bringing in house of the recycling 
service. In relation to this Cabinet were advised that the creation of BCP 
Council and the need for a single revised waste strategy finds this to be an 
expedient time to review collection methodology across the conurbation 
and understand the financial implications of the options put forward.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 
 

 

Report subject  BCP Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

Meeting date  22 April 2020 

Status  Public Report 

Executive 
summary  

This report sets out a summary of the Council’s repsonse to the Covid-19 

pandemic and identifes some of the many changes that have taken place 

to the way that we manage our services and the command sturctures. 

Details are given of some of these changes and the budgetary 

implications are idetinfied along with a need to carry out a fundamental 

review of the Council’s budget for the current financial year. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Council’s response to the Covid-

19 pandemic be noted.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure that members of the Cabinet are fully informed of the way that 

services have been managed and changed under the Council’s response 

to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A 
[...]
tt@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.dorsetchamber.co.uk/
mailto:communities@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:communities@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdb1TOpDFbRIBSuB9kiuy-drGDSc46TJn9MtaLQMAU6Hkvg9A/viewform


 

Summary: 

As local community leaders our councillors are a vital link between the Council, and other 

public services and our communities.  Where you can, we would like to enhance the role of 

councillors in stablishing and maintaining those links and helping to direct council services, 

and those of our public sector partners, towards the most in need in our communities.  We 

hope that this guide will help to achieve that. 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



    

CABINET 
 
 

 

Report subject  Capital Investment to Increase Special Educational Needs 
Capacity 

Meeting date  22 April 2020 

Status  Public Report  (Appendix 2 is exempt) 

Executive 
summary  

The number of children and young people assessed as requiring a 

place at a specialist education provision in the BCP area has 

increased in recent years.  Local provision to meet these needs is 

of high quality, but capacity has not been expanded sufficiently to 

meet this additional demand.   

As a result, increased use has had to be made of local Independent 

and Non-Maintained special schools which are comparatively 

expensive and often located outside of the BCP area.  The result of 

this has been significant pressure on the school Transport budgets. 

In partnership with the BCP community of schools, a range of 

proposals have been developed to increase capacity and create 

new provision to meet the needs of these pupils.  These will both 

deliver savings and ensure appropriate provision is available to 

meet needs closer to where children and young people live.  

This paper requests that funds are released to meet these costs.  

Resources are available to support this investment from existing 

DfE ring-fenced grant allocations for this purpose. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 (a) Approve the proposals set out at Appendix 2 in order to 
create additional capacity to meet the assessed 
educational needs of children and young people in BCP; 

(b) Approve the allocation of £0.65m of SEND capital grant 
and £1.47m of Basic needs capital grant to support the 
delivery of these proposals; 

(c) Approve the allocation of £0.25m of SEND capital grant to 
allow feasibility work to be undertaken in support of future 
proposals to increase capacity; and 

(d) Notes that a longer-term Children’s Capital Strategy will be 
brought forward for Member approval in due course. 
 

47

Agenda Item 7



    

Reason for 
recommendations 

To enable the creation of additional capacity to meet the assessed 

educational needs of children and young people and reduce 

pressure on the High Needs Budget. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Sandra Moore, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Corporate Director  Judith Ramsden; Corporate Director Children’s Services 

Report Authors Neil Goddard; Service Director, Quality and Commissioning. 

Helen Rice; Principal Asset Planning and Development Manager 

Wards  All 

Classification  For Update and Decision  

 Background 
 

1. The Council receives revenue funding through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to 
meet the costs of delivering education to all pupils within the BCP area.  The DSG is 
made up of four blocks, the Schools Block (SB), Early Years Block (EYB), High Needs 
Block (HNB) and Central Service Block (CSB).  The HNB is used to fund provision for 
children and young people who are assessed as having additional needs or requiring a 
specialist school placement.  In recent years the HNB has faced significant budget 
pressures leading to an accrued and increasing overspend.   
 

2. This is a national issue, with many Councils around the country struggling to contain 
spend on the HNB within available resources.  There are many reasons for this, 
including demographic changes, the increasing costs of meeting higher level needs and 
statutory changes which included an increase to age at which HNB funding can be 
accessed. 
 

3. For the 2020/21 financial year, the Department for Education (DfE) have increased the 
funding that is allocated through the HNB.  However, this has not been sufficient to meet 
the additional costs and so further action is required to rebalance the budget and 
address the accrued overspend. 
 

4. In partnership with the community of BCP schools and other stakeholders a HNB 
Recovery Plan has been developed with the aim of increasing inclusion and reducing 
the costs of meeting needs.  A key feature of this are proposals to increase capacity and 
create new provision that can meet needs locally. 

 
5. Detailed sufficiency analysis of specialist school places for children and young people 

with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) maintained by BCP Council shows 
that the need for places continues to increase.  Local special schools are already at 
capacity, and as a result more children and young people are being placed in 
Independent and Non-Maintained Special Schools (INMSS) placements. The need to 
make greater use of INMSS has increased the cost of meeting needs and so contributed 
to the pressure on the High Needs Budget (HNB).   

 

48



    

6. This analysis has shown that the most prevalent primary needs across Primary and 
Secondary age pupils are in the areas of Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC), Learning 
Disabilities (LD), Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) and Speech, Language 
and Communication Needs.  Forecasts suggest that these will continue to increase and 
will remain the most prevalent needs for some time. Of those currently placed in INMSS 
at Primary, Secondary and Post 16 the highest number have needs related to ASC.  
 

7. Based on this analysis, and following detailed work with local schools, a set of proposals 
has been developed to increase capacity in the local system.  This will be achieved by 
creating new ‘satellite’ provision that is located in mainstream schools but operated by a 
local special school, expanding existing specialist provision and creating resource bases 
in mainstream schools to provide for pupils with additional needs. 
 

8. In many cases there will be a need to invest capital resource in creating appropriate 
facilities to allow these needs to be met effectively.  The Council received capital 
allocations in support of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) to support 
such expenditure.  Councils can invest in new places and improvements to facilities for 
pupils with education, health and care plans (EHCP) in mainstream and special schools, 
nurseries, colleges and other provision. The Council also receives Basic Needs capital 
allocations which are used to ensure there are sufficient places locally for all children, 
including those in specialist settings.  These resources are limited, and the proposals 
have been assessed on a Value for Money basis to ensure any investment delivers the 
maximum return in reducing costs. 

 

9. The scale of the pressure on the HNB means that the delivery of the additional capacity 
must be expedited to ensure places are available from September 2020 wherever 
possible.  Further proposals for delivery in 2021 are in development and will be the 
subject of a future report. 
 

10. The proposed investments are set out in summary at Appendix 1 and in detail at 
Appendix 2 which includes commercially sensitive information and is therefore 
confidential. The available Children’s Services ring-fenced capital resources are set out 
at Appendix 3. The total investment required is identified as £2.12m and it is proposed 
that this is met from £0.65m of SEND grant funding and a further £1.47m of Basic 
Needs Grant. 

 
11. If implemented in full the proposals will create a total of between 121 and 135 additional 

places. W
[...]
dix 2 provides an estimate of total education Capital Grant funding available to 
meet the Children’s Services capital needs. 

Summary of legal implications 

18. Councils have a statutory duty to ensure that there is a school place available for every 
child. The Children and Families Act 2014 requires councils to keep the provision for 
children and young people with SEN and disabilities under review (including its 
sufficiency).  

 
19. Councils have a statutory duty to make transport arrangements for all eligible children 

including for all children who cannot reasonably be expected to walk to school because 

of their mobility problems or because of associated health and safety issues related to 

their special educational needs (SEN) or disability. 

Summary of human resources implications 

20. None 

Summary of sustainability impact 

21. Through ensuring additional appropriate provision is available to meet needs closer 
to where children and young people live there will be a reduction in the distances 
travelled to get to school and an increase in the numbers being educated within their 
own communities. 

Summary of public health implications 

22. None 

Summary of equality implications 

23. The proposed projects will enable appropriate provision is available to meet the needs of 
children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities. An 
assessment of equality impacts will be carried out for each project. 

50



    

 
Background papers 

 

Appendix 1  

Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL – Please note should Cabinet wish to discuss the 
contents of Appendix 2 the meeting will need to go 
into Confidential (Exempt) session. 

Appendix 3 

51



This page is intentionally left blank

52



Appendix 1:  Proposed projects summary - launch 2020/21 academic year 

 Project 

ref 

Project Title & nature of works Primary 

need 

Key Stage Place numbers created 

(approximate) 

1 Special School satellite at Somerford 

Large scale satellit
[...]
l of schools capital grant funding available to underpin Children's Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23

Capital Grant Eligible Schools (type) 01-Apr-19 recvd in year planned spend 31-Mar-20 recvd in year planned spend 31-Mar-21

Basic Need Grant any 2,529 525 (1,988) 1,065 3,559 (1,055) 3,569

School Condition Allocation
maintained schools and Academies in first year after 

conversion
2,809 803 (576) 3,036 810 (1,987) 1,859

SEND Provision any - supported by published 3 year strategy 358 1,501 (1,354) 505 485 0 991

Other Grant any   349 0 (125) 224 0 0 224

Healthy Pupils Capital Fund maintained schools  - schools to bid for money from BCP 23 0 (16) 7 0 0 7

6,067 2,829 (4,058) 4,838 4,854 (3,042) 6,650

Total 'unearmarked' schools capital grant funding 6,650

This is BCP Officer estimate of likely School Condition Grant allocation award for 2020/21 - based on 2019/20 grant award. No known Academy 

conversions, and small increase to reflect increasing pupil numbers

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

58


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Exempt Minutes - Kerbside Recycling , 18/03/2020 Cabinet

	6 BCP Council's response to the Covid-19 pandemic
	7 Capital Investment to Increase Special Educational Needs Capacity
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 April 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Slade – Chairman 

Cllr M Howell – Vice-Chairman (In the Chair) 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Brown, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr A Hadley, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr M Phipps, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr K Wilson 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr P Broadhead (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) 

 
In opening the meeting the Leader advised that the Deputy Leader 
Councillor Howell would be chairing the meeting as she was only able to 
join the skype meeting by phone due to technical issues. 
 

154. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

155. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 March 2020 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 

Voting: Nem. Con 
 

156. Public Issues  
 
The Deputy Leader advised that there had been no public questions, 
statements or petitions received on this occasion. 
 

157. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
Cabinet were advised that there were no additional recommendations from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board on items not otherwise included on the 
Cabinet Agenda on this occasion. 
 

158. BCP Council's response to the Covid-19 pandemic  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
In presenting the report Chief Executive stressed that situation is constantly 
moving.  

Cabinet were requested to note the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and in relation to this were informed of the many changes that 
had taken place including the way services were managed and the 



– 2 – 

CABINET 
22 April 2020 

 
command structures within the Council. Further details were provided of 
some of the changes including the budgetary implications which were 
identified and in addition to this Cabinet were advised that a fundamental 
review was required of the Councils budget for the current financial year. 

The Leader addressed Cabinet advising of the challenges presented in 
both dealing with the implications of Covid-19 whilst still bringing the work 
of three Councils together. The Leader made particular mention of the 
networks she had been involved with and the work which had taken place 
in setting up the community resilience hub, which had taken place over a 
couple of days and gave credit to the officers involved.  

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board addressed Cabinet 
advising that whilst there were no formal recommendations from the Boards 
recent meeting, that the Board had recognised that there was a lot of good 
work going on, whilst stressing the importance of having a full discussion 
with regards to the budget. 

Cabinet Members each provided an update in relation to the impact the 
Covid-19 pandemic was having within their Portfolio, and the work of 
officers was praised.  

RESOLVED that the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic be 
noted. 
 

159. Capital Investment to Increase Special Educational Needs Capacity  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet were advised that the number of children and young people 
assessed as requiring a place at a specialist education provision in the BCP 
area had increased in recent years. In relation to this Cabinet were advised 
that local provision to meet these needs is of high quality but that capacity 
had not been expanded sufficiently to meet this additional demand. 

Further to this Cabinet were advised that as a result, increased use has had 
to be made of local Independent and Non-Maintained special schools which 
are comparatively expensive and often located outside of the BCP area.  
The result of this has been significant pressure on the school Transport 
budgets. 

Cabinet were advised that in partnership with the BCP community of 
schools, a range of proposals have been developed to increase capacity 
and create new provision to meet the needs of these pupils, and that these 
will both deliver savings and ensure appropriate provision is available to 
meet needs closer to where children and young people live.  

Cabinet were informed that the report requested that funds are released to 
meet these costs, and that resources are available to support this 
investment from existing DfE ringfenced grant allocations for this purpose. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board addressed Cabinet 
advising that whilst there were no formal comments from the recent 



– 3 – 

CABINET 
22 April 2020 

 
meeting of the Board that Members had recognised the work which had 
been carried out with secondary schools. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the proposals set out at Appendix 2 in order to create additional 
capacity to meet the assessed educational needs of children and 
young people in BCP be approved; 

(b) the allocation of £0.65m of SEND capital grant and £1.47m of 
Basic needs capital grant to support the delivery of these 
proposals be approved; 

(c) the allocation of £0.25m of SEND capital grant to allow feasibility 
work to be undertaken in support of future proposals to increase 
capacity be approved; and 

(d) it be noted that a longer-term Children’s Capital Strategy will be 
brought forward for Member approval in due course. 

Voting: Nem. Con.  

Portfolio Holder: Children and Families 
 

160. Cabinet Forward Plan  
 
The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.27 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


